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Budget uncertainty, muted discretionary spending and rupee appreciation to restrict top line 
growth while salary hikes to impact margins 

Weaker dollar to restrict top line in rupee terms while dollar revenue to grow moderately 
We expect the Sep quarter (traditionally one of the best) performance to be a moderate one, specifi-
cally on the volumes growth and dollar revenue growth front, however muted discretionary spending, 
weak demand environment  and slowdown in deal flow remains top concerns for Tier-1 IT companies. 
We expect volumes growth for Top four IT companies to be in the range of 2-4% in Q2 FY13. Cur-
rency movement stood volatile with rupee appreciating sharply at the end of quarter however for the 
full quarter average stood at Rs 53.5 (appreciation of 1.0% q-o-q). Moreover, cross currency impact 
will be not be so significant in the quarter (only ~ 30-50 bps impact on dollar revenues growth) as 
USD depreciated 3.1% against Australian dollar (AUD) while appreciated 2.7% against Euro. On the 
pricing front we expect it to be under pressure and have taken 0.5-1% q-o-q dip in pricing. Taking all 
these factors into account we expect dollar revenue growth to be in the range of 2-4% for the quarter. 
We expect Infosys to post 3.6% q-o-q growth in US$ terms, and 6.3% in FY13E slightly ahead of its 
guidance (5% growth for FY13E) while Wipro to report 1.4% q-o-q revenues growth which is higher 
than its US$ guidance (-1.0%/0.7% q-o-q growth). However, sharp rupee appreciation of 1.0% against 
the dollar will impact top line, which we expect to come in the range of 1-3% q-o-q. 

Rupee appreciation and salary hikes to impact margins for IT exporters 
We expect all IT companies under our coverage to report flat to negative contraction in margins due 
to rupee appreciation against US$, wage hikes and high visa cost. We expect Infosys margins to ex-
pand 28 bps to 29.4% primarily due to fresher's addition, no salary hikes and increase in utilization 
rates. TCS is expected to report 17 bps dip in margins as gains from productivity will be offset by rise 
in salary, fresher's addition and rupee appreciation. We expect HCL Tech, Wipro and Mahindra Sat-
yam margins to contract 174 bps, 143 bps and 112 bps primarily due to wage hikes and rupee appre-
ciation. Tech Mahindra’s margins is expected to contract 264 bps primarily due to acquisition of lower 
margin Hutch BPO business, one time impact from cost of acquisitions and salary hikes. 

Infosys likely to increase its US$ guidance however can lower rupee guidance for FY13E 

We expect Infosys to increase its US$ revenue guidance for FY13E (earlier 5% y-o-y) by 1% to 6% y-
o-y growth on account of recent acquisition and improvement in business environment for H2FY13. 
We believe, Infosys performance can revive in H2 FY13 on account of delayed ramp ups and could 
surprise the street on volumes front most probably in the next quarter. 

Valuation & Outlook 

Global uncertainties, ongoing sovereign debt crisis in Europe and slowdown in BFSI vertical has lim-
ited further client mining opportunities within the existing top clients for Tier-1 IT companies thus limit-
ing growth opportunities. Going forward we expect Tier-1 IT companies growth to slow down primarily 
due to high base effect and maturing outsourcers. Rupee appreciation remains a major concern, 
which can impact margins significantly. Within the large caps we expect TCS and HCL to lead the 
growth rate (mid teens) however currency volatility and expensive valuations limits significant upside. 
Select Mid caps IT companies have been able to grow faster than large IT companies primarily be-
cause of two factors 1) reduction of average deal size in the industry (TCV deals in range of US$25-
99 mn has increased significantly) and 2) Focus on a specialized domain or areas of competence. 
Thus we are more bullish on selected Mid cap-small cap IT space. We have assumed US$/INR rate 
Rs 53.4 and Rs 52 for FY13E and FY14E. We give BUY rating on Mahindra Satyam, Polaris, Persis-
tent and Infinite Computers whereas give a HOLD rating for TCS, Infosys, HCL Tech, Wipro and Tech 
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Peer Comparative Analysis 

 Q2 FY13 IT Services Earnings Preview  
    B P    W E A L T H 

Stock Return% 1 m 3 m 6 m 1 Yr 

Infosys 2% 4% -10% 1% 

TCS -7% 3% 11% 23% 

Wipro Ltd -4% -5% -16% 10% 

HCL Tech -2% 15% 13% 38% 

Tech Mahindra 12% 33% 34% 69% 
Mahindra    
Satyam 11% 35% 38% 62% 

Polaris Fin Tec 9% 10% -16% 4% 
Infinite        
Computers 27% 27% 79% 57% 

Persistent Sys 9% 13% 29% 43% 

Company Reco CMP 
Rs 

Target 
Price 
(Rs) 

Infosys Hold 2,536 2,718 

TCS Hold 1,295 1,441 

Wipro Ltd Hold 367 400 

HCL Tech Hold 561 615 

Tech Mahindra Hold 952 1,043 

Mahindra     
Satyam Buy 110 128 

Polaris Fin Tec Buy 134 157 

Infinite         
Computers Buy 147 172 

Persistent Sys Buy 430 507 

YE March 
Market 

Cap Sales (Rs bn) Growth
% 

EBITDA (Rs bn) Net Profit        
(Rs bn) Growth

% 
EBITDA Margin % EPS (Rs) P/E P/BV EV/EBITDA RoE % 

Rs bn FY13E FY14E FY13E FY14E FY13E FY14E FY13E FY14E FY13E FY14E   FY13E FY14E FY13E FY14E FY13E FY14E FY13E 

Infosys 1,448.7 397.1 437.3 10.1% 123.3 134.8 95.4 103.6 8.5% 31.1% 30.8% 167.0 181.2 15.2 14.0 3.7 3.1 10.5 9.0 25.0% 
TCS 2,534.3 612.6 695.1 13.5% 174.9 197.4 133.8 148.4 10.9% 28.6% 28.4% 68.3 75.8 18.9 17.1 6.5 5.3 14.0 12.1 35.3% 
Wipro 901.6 436.3 477.9 9.5% 84.0 91.5 61.4 66.2 7.7% 19.3% 19.1% 25.0 26.9 14.7 13.6 2.7 2.4 10.4 9.4 19.4% 
HCL Tech 388.0 251.1 279.1 11.1% 46.9 51.2 29.9 33.2 11.1% 18.7% 18.4% 42.6 47.3 13.2 11.8 3.1 2.6 7.7 6.6 24.9% 
TechM 121.0 68.4 74.5 8.9% 14.0 14.3 13.6 14.7 8.7% 20.4% 19.2% 102.6 111.5 9.3 8.5 2.4 1.9 9.1 8.1 28.7% 
Mah   
Satyam 128.8 76.0 87.4 14.9% 14.5 16.7 12.5 14.4 15.2% 19.1% 19.1% 10.7 12.3 10.3 8.9 2.3 1.6 5.1 3.3 26.4% 

Polaris 13.4 25.1 29.7 18.4% 3.5 4.5 2.6 3.1 19.7% 14.0% 15.1% 26.1 31.3 5.1 4.3 0.9 0.8 3.3 2.5 18.9% 

Infinite 6.3 14.0 16.7 19.3% 2.3 2.7 1.5 1.8 18.7% 16.3% 16.0% 34.4 40.8 4.3 3.6 1.0 0.9 2.0 1.3 25.1% 

Persistent 17.2 12.5 14.1 13.0% 2.8 3.3 1.7 2.0 22.9% 22.3% 23.5% 41.3 50.7 10.4 8.5 1.7 1.4 4.9 3.5 17.3% 
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We expect IT services volumes 
to grow 3.4% sequentially 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 3.6% Q-o-Q and 
3.9% Y-o-Y to US$ 1.81 bn 

Net employees to increase by 
~5000 

Margins expansion to be limited 
due to higher visa cost and ru-
pee appreciation.  

Pricing to remain more or less 
stable with a negative bias 

We expect the management to  
increase FY13E dollar guidance 
by 1% and be in the range of 6-
7% for FY13E. Growth to re-
sume from H2 FY13E. 

 

 

Infosys Q2 FY13 Preview 

  YE March (Rs mn)   Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

 Net Sales   97,993  96,160  1.9% 80,990  21.0% 
 EBITDA  30,296  29,460  2.8% 25,160  20.4% 

 Operating Profit  27,699  26,930  2.9% 22,810  21.4% 
 Profit Before Tax  32,555  31,690  2.7% 26,680  22.0% 

 PAT  23,439  22,890  2.4% 19,060  23.0% 
 Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  41.0  40.1  2.4% 33.4  23.0% 
 No of Shared Diluted (mn)  571  571    571    

 Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 
 EBIDTA Margin %  30.9% 30.6% 28 31.1% -15 
 Operating margin %  28.3% 28.0% 26 28.2% 10 

 NPM %  23.9% 23.8% 12 23.5% 39 

 Net Sales US$  1,815  1,752  3.6% 1,746  3.9% 

Expectations/Comments 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Key Financials 
YE March (Rs. mn)   FY10   FY11   FY12   FY13E   FY14E  
Net Sales   227,420  275,010  337,340  397,124  437,342  
Growth%   4.8% 20.9% 22.7% 17.7% 10.1% 
Operating Profit 69,560  81,140  97,790  112,839  123,652  
Growth% 8.1% 16.6% 20.5% 15.4% 9.6% 
Net Profit   62,660  68,350  83,160  95,419  103,556  
Growth%   4.6% 9.1% 21.7% 14.7% 8.5% 
Diluted EPS   109.7  119.6  145.5  167.0  181.2  
Growth%   5.1% 9.0% 21.7% 14.7% 8.5% 

Key Ratios   
EBITDA (%) 34.6% 32.6% 31.8% 31.1% 30.8% 
OPM(%)   30.6% 29.5% 29.0% 28.4% 28.3% 
NPM (%)   27.3% 24.9% 24.7% 24.0% 23.7% 
RoE (%)   28.5% 24.7% 26.0% 25.0% 23.1% 
RoCE (%)   28.3% 24.4% 25.8% 24.9% 23.0% 
BV/Per Share Rs.  422  478  586  694  813  

P/E (x)      17.4x 15.2x 14.0x 
P/BV (x)      4.3x 3.7x 3.1x 
EV/EBIDTA (x)      11.6x 10.5x 9.0x 
EV/Sales      3.7x 3.0x 2.5x 
Market Cap./ Sales (x)      4.3x 3.6x 3.3x 
Dividend Yield (%)      1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 

Valuation Ratios   
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Source: Company, BP Equities research 

We expect volumes to grow 
4.1% sequentially 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 4.0% Q-o-Q and 
12.4% Y-o-Y to US$ 2.84 bn 

Net employees to increase by 
~8K 

Pricing to remain more or less 
stable 

Margins to contract 17 bps se-
quentially on account of rupee 
appreciation and salary hikes, 
higher visa cost offset by pro-
ductivity gains 

Net profit growth to be re-
stricted on account of margin 
contraction and absence of fur-
ther productivity levers 

 

TCS Q2 FY13 Preview 

YE March (Rs mn)  Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

Net Sales   152,443  148,687  2.5% 116,335  31.0% 
EBITDA  44,158  43,328  1.9% 33,828  30.5% 

Operating Profit  41,727  40,897  2.0% 31,542  32.3% 
Profit Before Tax  43,799  42,651  2.7% 32,540  34.6% 

PAT  33,605  32,806  2.4% 24,390  37.8% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  17.2  16.8  2.4% 12.5  37.8% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn)  1,957  1,957    1,957    

Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 
EBIDTA Margin %  29.0% 29.1% -17 29.1% -11 
Operating margin %  27.4% 27.5% -13 27.1% 26 

NPM %  22.0% 22.1% -2 21.0% 108 

Total Revenues (US$ mn) 2,839  2,728  4.0% 2,525  12.4% 

Expectations/Comments 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Key Financials 
YE March (Rs. mn)  FY10   FY11   FY12   FY13E   FY14E  
Net Sales  300,289  373,245  488,938  612,559  695,092  
Growth%  8.0% 24.3% 32.6% 25.3% 13.5% 
EBITDA 86,800  111,981  144,177  174,909  197,430  
Growth% 20.9% 29.0% 28.8% 21.3% 12.9% 
Net Profit  68,728  87,283  106,382  133,763  148,395  
Growth%  32.9% 27.0% 21.9% 25.7% 10.9% 
Diluted EPS  35.1  44.6  54.4  68.3  75.8  
Growth%  32.9% 27.0% 21.9% 25.7% 10.9% 

Key Ratios 
EBITDA Margin % 28.9% 30.0% 29.5% 28.6% 28.4% 
Operating Margins % 26.5% 28.1% 27.6% 27.0% 26.8% 
NPM (%)  22.9% 23.4% 21.8% 21.8% 21.3% 
RoE (%)  35.7% 34.4% 34.8% 35.3% 31.9% 
RoCE (%)  34.2% 33.4% 33.4% 34.0% 30.9% 
BV/Per Share Rs. 107.0  129.0  159.3  199.7  243.5  

Valuation Ratios 
P/E (x)     23.8x 18.9x 17.1x 
P/BV (x)     8.1x 6.5x 5.3x 
EV/EBIDTA (x)     17.2x 14.0x 12.1x 
EV/Sales   5.1x 4.0x 3.4x 
Market Cap./ Sales (x)   5.2x 4.1x 3.6x 
Dividend Yield (%)   1.9% 2.2% 2.5% 
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Source: Company, BP Equities research 

We expect volumes growth to 
be subdued in the range of        
2-3%  

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 1.4% Q-o-Q and 
4.3% Y-o-Y to US$ 1.54 bn 

Net employees IT services  to 
increase by ~2K 

Forex losses to be realized on 
top line resulting in lower rupee 
realization 

Pricing to remain more or less 
stable with negative bias 

Margins to contract 143 bps 
sequentially to 18.7 in the quar-
ter due to 2 months wage hikes 
given in July 12 

We expect Wipro to give 
stronger revenue guidance of 2-
3% revenue growth q-o-q for Q3 
FY13E, however we expect it to 
underperform the Tier-1 IT pack 
in terms of top line growth 

 

Wipro Q2 FY13 Preview 

YE March (Rs mn)  Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

Net Sales   108,052  106,530  1.4% 90,945  18.8% 
EBITDA  20,185  21,426  (5.8%) 17,398  16.0% 

Operating Profit  17,490  18,722  (6.6%) 14,878  17.6% 
Profit Before Tax  18,886  19,945  (5.3%) 15,840  19.2% 

PAT  14,920  15,802  (5.6%) 13,009  14.7% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  6.1  6.4  (5.6%) 5.3  14.5% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn)  2,456  2,456    2,452    

Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 
EBIDTA Margin %  18.7% 20.1% -143 19.1% -45 
Operating margin %  16.2% 17.6% -139 16.4% -17 

NPM %  13.8% 14.8% -102 14.3% -50 

Total Revenues (US$ mn) 1,536  1,515  1.4% 1,473  4.3% 

Expectations/Comments 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Key Financials 
YE March (Rs. mn)  FY10   FY11   FY12  FY13E   FY14E  
Net Sales  271,957 310,542 371,971 436,300 477,887 
Growth%  5.8% 14.2% 19.8% 17.3% 9.5% 
Operating Profit 51,844 57,670 64,012 73,224 79,344 
Growth% 15.3% 11.2% 11.0% 14.4% 8.4% 
Net Profit  45,932 52,977 55,731 61,440 66,167 
Growth%  17.8% 15.3% 5.2% 10.2% 7.7% 
Diluted EPS  18.8 21.2 22.7 25.0 26.9 
Growth%  17.1% 13.0% 7.1% 10.2% 7.7% 

Key Ratios 
EBITDA Margin % 21.9% 21.2% 19.9% 19.3% 19.1% 
Operating Margins % 19.1% 18.6% 17.2% 16.8% 16.6% 
NPM (%)  16.9% 17.1% 15.0% 14.1% 13.8% 
RoE (%)  26.8% 23.5% 20.6% 19.4% 18.2% 
RoCE (%)  20.3% 19.2% 17.8% 17.8% 16.9% 
BV/Per Share Rs. 80 96 116 134 154 

Valuation Ratios 
P/E (x)      16.2x 14.7x 13.6x 
P/BV (x)      3.2x 2.7x 2.4x 
EV/EBIDTA (x)      11.9x 10.4x 9.4x 
EV/Sales(x)      2.4x 2.0x 1.8x 
Market Cap./ Sales (x)    2.4x 2.1x 1.9x 
Dividend Yield (%)    1.6% 1.6% 1.8% 
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Source: Company, BP Equities research 

We expect volumes to lead with 
4.5% sequential growth 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 4.1% Q-o-Q and 
12.1% Y-o-Y to US$ 1.12 bn 

Net employees to increase by 
~1800 

Lower forex loses on account of 
hedges at higher rates 

Pricing to remain under pres-
sure as benefits are being 
passed on to clients 

Margins to contract 174 bps 
sequentially on account of full 
impact of wage hikes in the 
quarter 

IMS business to  grow 5.4% q-o-
q while we expect BPO busi-
ness to continue its perform-
ance and should register some 
margins improvement 

HCL Tech Q1 FY13 Preview 

YE June (Rs mn)  Q1 
FY13E 

 Q4 
FY12  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q1 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

Net Sales   60,680  59,191  2.5% 46,513  30.5% 
EBITDA  12,282  13,009  (5.6%) 7,949  54.5% 

Operating Profit  10,710  11,485  (6.7%) 6,640  61.3% 
Profit Before Tax  10,606  11,062  (4.1%) 6,699  58.3% 

PAT  7,904  8,541  (7.5%) 4,968  59.1% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  11.3  12.2  (7.5%) 7.2  57.6% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn)  701  701    695    

Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 
EBIDTA Margin %  20.2% 22.0% -174 17.1% 315 
Operating margin %  17.7% 19.4% -175 14.3% 338 

NPM %  13.0% 14.4% -140 10.7% 235 

Net Sales US$  1,124  1,080  4.1% 1,002  12.1% 

Expectations/Comments 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Key Financials 
YE June (Rs. mn)  FY10   FY11  FY12   FY13E   FY14E  
Net Sales  125,882 160,342 210,312 251,139 279,087 
Growth%  18.9% 27.4% 31.2% 19.4% 11.1% 
EBITDA 25,784 27,488 40,251 46,940 51,239 
Growth% 11.8% 6.6% 46.4% 16.6% 9.2% 
Net Profit  13,055 17,102 25,260 29,862 33,186 
Growth%  2.2% 31.0% 47.7% 18.2% 11.1% 
Diluted EPS  18.9 24.4 36.0 42.6 47.3 
Growth%  -0.1% 28.9% 47.6% 18.2% 11.1% 

Key Ratios 
EBITDA Margin % 20.5% 17.1% 19.1% 18.7% 18.4% 
Operating Margins % 16.5% 14.0% 16.5% 16.1% 15.8% 
NPM (%)  10.4% 10.7% 12.0% 11.9% 11.9% 
RoE (%)  20.0% 21.3% 25.8% 24.9% 22.9% 
RoCE (%)  12.9% 15.3% 20.1% 20.5% 19.6% 
BV/Per Share Rs. 102 122 150 183 220 

Valuation Ratios 
P/E (x)      15.6x 13.2x 11.8x 
P/BV (x)      3.8x 3.1x 2.6x 
EV/EBIDTA (x)      9.3x 7.7x 6.6x 
EV/Sales (x)      1.8x 1.4x 1.2x 
Market Cap./ Sales (x)    1.8x 1.5x 1.4x 
Dividend Yield (%)    1.5% 1.7% 1.9% 
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Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 3.1% Q-o-Q and 
60.8% Y-o-Y to US$ 353mn 

Net employees to increase by 
~1000  

Lower forex loses on account of 
hedges booked at higher rates 

Pricing to remain more or less 
stable 

Margins to contract 188 bps 
mainly due to rupee wage hikes 
and rupee appreciation 

Lower PAT on account of lower 
other income (lower forex gains 
in the quarter as compared to 
Rs 665.1 mn in the last quarter) 

 

Mahindra Satyam Q2 FY13 Preview 

Expectations/Comments 
 YE March (Rs mn)   Q2 

FY13E 
 Q1 

FY13  
 Q-o-Q 

change %  
 Q2 

FY12  
 Y-o-Y 

change %  

Net Sales   19,041  18,799  1.3% 15,777  20.7% 
EBITDA  3,770  4,075  (7.5%) 2,417  56.0% 
Operating Profit  3,313  3,581  (7.5%) 2,021  63.9% 
Profit Before Tax  3,920  4,889  (19.8%) 2,968  32.1% 
Reported PAT  3,128  3,523  (11.2%) 2,382  31.3% 
Adjusted PAT  3,128  3,523  (11.2%) 2,382  31.3% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  2.7  3.0  (11.2%) 2.0  31.3% 
Adjusted Diluted EPS (Rs.)  2.7  3.0  (11.2%) 2.0  31.3% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn)  1,176  1,176    1,176    

Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 

EBIDTA Margin %  19.8% 21.7% -188 15.3% 448 
Operating margin %  17.4% 19.1% -165 12.8% 459 
NPM %  16.4% 18.7% -231 15.1% 133 
Adjusted NPM %  16.4% 18.7% -231 15.1% 133 

Net Sales US$  353  342  3.1% 330  6.8% 

YE March (Rs mn)   Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

Net Sales   16,261  15,434  5.4% 13,333  22.0% 
EBITDA  3,067  3,302  (7.1%) 2,043  50.2% 
Operating Profit  2,630  2,881  (8.7%) 1,536  71.3% 
Profit Before Tax  2,218  2,467  (10.1%) 1,786  24.2% 
Reported PAT  3,030  3,385  (10.5%) 2,404  26.0% 
PAT excluding Satyam  1,694  1,883  (10.0%) 1,388  22.0% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  22.8  25.5  (10.5%) 18.2  25.3% 
Diluted EPS excluding Satyam  12.8  14.2  (10.0%) 10.5  21.4% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn)  132  132    132    

Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 

EBIDTA Margin %  18.9% 21.4% -253 15.3% 354 
Operating margin %  16.2% 18.7% -249 11.5% 466 
NPM %  18.6% 21.9% -330 18.0% 60 
NPM excluding Satyam%  10.4% 12.2% -178 10.4% 1 
Net Sales US$  301  281  7.0% 296  1.7% 

Tech Mahindra Q2 FY13 Preview 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to increase 7.0% Q-o-Q to 
US$ 301 mn primarily due to 
rise in non BT business and 
$14mn contribution from Hutch 
BPO acquisition 

BT business expected to remain 
stable at~36% and growth will 
be fueled by non BT accounts 
and acquisitions  

Positive commentary expected 
on Non BT business front and 
deal flow  

Pricing to remain more or less 
stable 

Margins to contract 235 bps 
sequentially due to addition of 
11K Hutch BPO employees and 
lower margins of mid teens 
from Hutch BPO 

PAT to be under pressure due 
to one time transaction fees 
paid for acquisitions 

Expectations/Comments 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 
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 Polaris Q2 FY13 Preview 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 7.9% Q-o-Q to US$ 
116 mn primarily due 18.5% rise 
in intellect revenues to US$ 29 
mn 

We have projected a top line of 
US$ 482 mn up 12.6% y-o-y in 
FY13E accordance with the 
management guidance 

Strong order book of US$ 400 
mn in intellect to drive growth 
going forward 

Net employees additions to be 
~500 out of which 75 employees 
will in the products business 

Margins to expand 228 bps se-
quentially on account of rise in 
intellect revenues which has 
higher margins 

PAT declined as last quarter 
contains one time gain of Rs 90 
mn from sale of asset 

YE June (Rs mn)  Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

Net Sales   6,234  5,693  9.5% 5,097  22.3% 
EBITDA  902  693  30.0% 622  45.1% 

Operating Profit  772  564  36.8% 510  51.4% 
Profit Before Tax  746  773  (3.5%) 727  2.7% 
PAT  575  612  (5.9%) 539  6.7% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  5.8  6.1  (5.9%) 5.4  6.8% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn)  100  100    100    

Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 
EBIDTA Margin %  14.5% 12.2% 228 12.2% 227 
Operating margin %  12.4% 9.9% 247 10.0% 238 

NPM %  9.2% 10.7% -151 10.6% -135 

Net Sales US$  116  108  7.9% 111  4.3% 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

 YE March (Rs mn)  Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

Net Sales  3,026  2,669  13.4% 2,623  15.3% 
EBITDA 522  409  27.5% 447  16.7% 
Operating Profit 431  320  34.8% 373  15.5% 
Profit Before Tax 404  278  45.7% 400  1.1% 
PAT 303  207  46.6% 300  1.2% 
Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.) 7.0  4.8  46.6% 6.8  3.1% 
No of Shared Diluted (mn) 43  43    44    

Margin Analysis %     Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 

EBIDTA Margin % 17.3% 16.8% 55 16.9% 46 
Operating margin % 14.6% 13.6% 101 14.0% 63 
NPM % 10.8% 11.1% -29 12.0% -115 
Net Sales US$ 64  59  9.5% 56  14.7% 

Infinite ComputersQ2 FY13 Preview 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 9.5% Q-o-Q to US$ 
57 mn primarily due to new con-
tract wins and rise in revenue 
from existing client 

We have projected a top line of 
US$ 264.2 mn up 19.7% y-o-y in 
FY13E accordance with the 
management guidance 

Net employees additions not to 
be significant and will be mainly 
driven from non linear sources 
of revenues 

Margins to expand 55 bps se-
quentially mainly as impact of 
salary hikes has been absorbed 
in  the last quarter and margin 
gains will come from opera-
tional efficiencies 
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Total Hedges for IT companies in the quarter 

Source: Company, BP Equities research 

Total Hedges Of IT companies Total Hedges 
US$ (mn) 

June '12 Quarter revenues 
US$ mn 

% of Quarterly 
revenues 

Infosys 1,100  1,752 63% 
HCL Tech 1,100  1,080 102% 
TCS  1,300  2,728 48% 
Wipro 1,700  1,515 112% 
Mahindra Satyam 210  342 61% 
Infinite Computers 45  59 76% 
Polaris 25 108  23% 

Persistent Q2 FY13 Preview 

Consolidated IT services reve-
nues to grow 5.9% Q-o-Q to US$ 
58 mn primarily due to in-
creased traction in new techno-
logical areas 

We have projected a top line of 
US$ 235.6 mn in FY13E up 
13.6% y-o-y 

Margins to contract 140 bps 
sequentially on account of 
weaker dollar and salary hikes 
given for offshore employees 
which will be effective from 1st 
July 12 

 

 

 

 

 

  YE March (Rs mn)   Q2 
FY13E 

 Q1 
FY13  

 Q-o-Q 
change %  

 Q2 
FY12  

 Y-o-Y 
change %  

 Net Sales   3,124  3,007  3.9% 2,382  31.2% 
 EBITDA  668  685  (2.5%) 446  49.8% 

 Operating Profit  486  501  (3.0%) 307  58.4% 
 Profit Before Tax  564  575  (2.0%) 451  24.9% 

 PAT  403  416  (3.1%) 324  24.4% 
 Reported Diluted EPS (Rs.)  10.1  10.4  (3.1%) 8.1  24.4% 
 No of Shared Diluted (mn)  40  40    40    

 Margin Analysis %      Change 
 in bps   Change 

 in bps 
 EBIDTA Margin %  21.4% 22.8% -140 18.7% 266 
 Operating margin %  15.5% 16.7% -111 12.9% 267 

 NPM %  12.9% 13.8% -93 13.6% -71 

 Net Sales US$  58  55  5.9% 52  12.9% 
Source: Company, BP Equities research 
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Currency movement on quarter closing basis  

Source: Internet, BP Equities research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Currency movement on quarter average basis 

Source: Internet, BP Equities research 

  US$/INR EUR/INR GBP/INR EUR/US$ GBP/US$ US$/EUR US$/GBP 
Close rate Q2 FY12 49.09 65.70 76.50 1.34 1.56 0.75 0.64 
Close rate Q3 FY12 53.02 68.71 82.29 1.30 1.55 0.77 0.64 
Close rate Q4 FY12 50.87 67.78 81.50 1.33 1.60 0.75 0.62 
Close rate Q1 FY13 56.89 70.94 88.57 1.25 1.56 0.80 0.64 
Close rate Q2 FY13 53.02 69.15 86.75 1.29 1.62 0.77 0.62 
% Change since Q4 FY12 Closing 4.2% 2.0% 6.4% -3.1% 1.3% 3.2% -1.3% 
% Change since Q1 FY13 Closing -6.8% -2.5% -2.1% 3.7% 4.2% -3.6% -4.0% 
Change in FY12 14.0% 4.8% 13.9% -7.9% -0.2% 8.6% 0.2% 

  US$/INR EUR/INR GBP/INR EUR/US$ GBP/US$ US$/EUR US$/GBP 
Average rate Q3 FY12 50.74 68.36 79.77 1.35 1.57 0.74 0.64 
Average rate Q4 FY12 50.21 65.84 78.91 1.31 1.57 0.76 0.64 
Average rate Q1 FY13 53.99 69.22 85.35 1.28 1.58 0.78 0.63 
Average rate Q2 FY13 53.47 69.05 87.18 1.25 1.58 0.80 0.63 
Change % -1.0% -0.2% 2.1% -2.7% -0.4% 2.8% 0.4% 
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